
  
MINUTES OF THE CITIZENS CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 

HEARING  
HELD AT 4:30 P.M. – FEBRUARY 15, 2011 

 CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL,  
210 SAMS AVE, NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA 

   
 
I. The Hearing of February 15, 2011, was called to order at 4:35 p.m. Answering to 

roll call were: 
   

John Shelby (Chairman) 

Michael Slayton (Vice Chair) 

Pat Arvidson 

Beverly Palmer 

Megan Badgley 

Katharine Cooley 

 

Also present were Code Enforcement Officer Barbara Bobelak, Assistant City Attorney 
Greg McDole. Chief Building Official Michael Knotek and Permit & License Technician 
Dorlisa Pogany.  Ken Taylor was absent.   
 

II. DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS: 
 
Members of the Citizens Code Enforcement Board were asked to please disclose, for 
the record, the substance of any ex parte communications that occurred prior to this 
public hearing.  
 
 Mr. Shelby stated that there were none. 
 
III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES   
 
January 18, 2011 
 
Ms. Arvidson made a motion to approve the minutes of the January 18, 2011 
hearing as written; seconded by Ms. Badgley.    Motion passed on roll call vote 6-
0. 
 
IV.  SWEARING OF CITY STAFF 
 
 Barbara Jo Bobelak, Code Enforcement Officer, was sworn in for testimony. 
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V. OLD BUSINESS: 
 
 
VI.  NEW BUSINESS: 
 
C2011-0023               John Burke        506 Old Minorcan Trail 
 
Permitting or causing to be permitted weeds and undergrowth upon the subject property 
in violation of §38-112. of the City Code of Ordinances. 
  
Mr. Shelby noted for the record that no one was present to represent this case. 
 
Officer Bobelak presented pictures dated February 11, 2011 showing the property 
posted and the property has not been brought into compliance.   
 
Discussion ensued among Staff and the Board Members regarding communication with 
property owners and if vacant land. 
 
Mr. Shelby asked staff for a recommendation. 
 
Officer Bobelak recommends the property be found in non-compliance as per §38.112. 
of the City Code of Ordinances and if not in compliance by February 28, 2011 to fine 
$25 a day until the property comes into compliance. 
 
Ms. Arvidson made the motion to find case C2011-1094 in non-compliance and if 
not brought into compliance by February 28, 2011 to fine $25 per day until 
property is in compliance; seconded by Ms. Palmer.  Motion carried unanimously 
upon roll call 6-0. 
 
C2011-0026               Tarpon IV, LLC        513 Josie Street 
C2011-0027               Tarpon IV, LLC  545 Charlovix Street 
 
Permitting or causing to be permitted weeds and undergrowth upon the subject property 
in violation of §38-111. of the City Code of Ordinances. 
 
(Staff recommended combining the two cases for hearing since each property has the 
same property owner and violations.) 
  
Mr. Shelby noted for the record that no one was present to represent this case. 
 
Mr. Shelby asked staff for a recommendation. 
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Officer Bobelak recommends that both properties be found in non-compliance as per 
§38.111. of the City Code of Ordinances and if not in compliance by February 28, 2011 
to fine both properties $25 a day until the properties come into compliance. 
 
Ms. Arvidson made the motion to find case C2011-0026 and case C2011-0027 in 
non-compliance and if both properties are not brought into compliance by 
February 28, 2011 to fine each property $25 per day until the properties are in 
compliance; seconded by Mr. Slayton.  Motion carried unanimously upon roll call 
6-0. 
     
C2011-0032               Robert V. Lasic &        2514 N. Dixie Freeway 
                                   Marlene Djusic 
 
A)  Permitting or causing to be permitted discarded and abandoned waste material upon 
the subject property in violation of §38-113. of the City Code of Ordinances. 
B) Permitting or causing to be permitted prohibited banner sign upon the subject 
property in violation of §604.14.B. of the Land Development Regulations. 
C)  Permitting or causing to be permitted major recreational equipment to be used for 
living, sleeping, or housekeeping purposes in violation of §802.06. of the Land 
Development Regulations. 
  
Officer Bobelak stated for the record this case was withdrawn.  
 
VII.  REPEAT BUSINESS: 
 
           NONE 
 
VIII.    COMMENTS FROM BOARD MEMBERS AND STAFF:  
 
 
VIIII. ADJOURNMENT: 
 
Mr. Slayton made the motion to adjourn; seconded by Ms. Badgley.  All agreed 
and the hearing adjourned at 4:47 P.M. 
 
 
 
 


